(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:				
		IL6016216	B. WING		06/20/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDEN VI	STA BURR RIDGE		HGROVE BO DGE, IL 6052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	First Probationary L	icensure Survey				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations (1 of 2)				
	300.1210d)6)					
	Section 300.1210 G Nursing and Person	Seneral Requirements for nal Care				
	d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents.					
	This requirement w	as NOT met as evidenced by:				
	the facility failed to staff members while	on interview and record review transfer a resident with two e utilizing a mechanical patient applies to 1 resident (R21) in dents.				
	Findings include:					
	R21 room and obse Nursing Assistant) (R21 in her wheelch another staff memb	PM, the surveyor walked in to erved V16 CNA (Certified using a mechanical lift to place air without the assistance of per. V16 CNA stated she did members for assistance				

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

06/27/24 **Electronically Signed**

TITLE

IL6016216 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6801 HIGHGRAVE BOULEVARD BURR RIDGE, IL 00621 (MA) ID GENOMERY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FREETK TAG (EACH OEFFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG REQULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
Summary statement of Deficiencies Summary statement of Deficiencies CRACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DATE		IL6016216		B. WING		06/2	20/2024
CALL	NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
QUI_ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION CRAHD PERIORISCY MUST BE RECEDED BY PILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	EDEN VI	STA BURR RIDGE					
because they usually disappear. V16 stated staff are allowed to use the mechanical lift with just one person, but she knows there should be two staff members transferring residents using a mechanical lift. On 6/18/24 at 3:24 PM, V2 DON (Director of Nursing) covering the skilled unit stated for safety reasons there should be two staff members transferring residents when using the mechanical lift. The facility policy Total Mechanical Transfer dated 8/22/23 states the total mechanical lift must have two staff members present. (C) Statement of Licensure Violations (2 of 2) 300.1640a) Section 300.1640 Labeling and Storage of Medications a) All medications for all residents shall be properly labeled and stored at, or near, the nurses' station, in a locked cabinet, a locked medication crom, or one or more locked mobile medication crast sof satisfactory design for such storage. (See subsections (f) and (g) of this Section.) This requirement was NOT met as evidenced by: Based on observation interview and record review the facility failed secure medications left in residents' rooms. This applies to three residents	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI	ULD BE	COMPLETE
(R13, R14, and R22) in a sample of 24 residents. Findings include:	S9999	because they usual are allowed to use to one person, but she staff members transmechanical lift. On 6/18/24 at 3:24 Nursing) covering the reasons there shout transferring resident lift. The facility policy To 8/22/23 states the to two staff members (C) Statement of Licenses 300.1640a) Section 300.1640 Length Medications a) All medications a) All medication room, of medication room, of medication carts of storage. (See subsection.) This requirement we be asset on observation the facility failed second the facility failed s	ly disappear. V16 stated staff the mechanical lift with just the knows there should be two sferring residents using a PM, V2 DON (Director of the skilled unit stated for safety lid be two staff members to when using the mechanical otal Mechanical Transfer dated otal mechanical lift must have present. Sure Violations (2 of 2) abeling and Storage of the stored at, or near, the locked cabinet, a locked or one or more locked mobile satisfactory design for such sections (f) and (g) of this as NOT met as evidenced by: on interview and record review cure medications left in this applies to three residents	\$9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 JI8L11 If continuation sheet 2 of 4

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6016216	B. WING		06/2	20/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDEN VI	STA BURR RIDGE		HGROVE BO DGE, IL 6052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
	500 mg (Milligrams Bi flex 150 count bo bedside. R13 state	0:09 AM, Acetyl L-carnitine) 100 count bottle and Osteo ottle was observed at R13's ed on 6/18/2024 that he was d keep his medications at this				
	20 count bottle was On 6/18/24 at 11:44 member stated she R14 a few days pric had been sitting out	0:38 AM, Ibuprofen liquid gels observed at R14's bedside. I AM, V22 R14's family brought the ibuprofen in for or. V22 stated the ibuprofen t in the open ever since she sated no one told her she him.				
	Nursing) covering the neither R13 nor R1 self-administer their assessment would residents can safely medications. There	PM, V2 DON (Director of the skilled nursing unit stated 4 had physician's orders to redications. V2 stated an need to be done to assure y self-administer their e is an added concern if they of properly another resident medications.				
	ointment prescribed R22's bedside. R22 of the bacitracin. V17 RN (Registered	08 AM a tube of bacitracin d for R23 was observed at 2 did not verbalize knowledge d Nurse) stated he did not into the resident's room and id.				
	Consultant stated F memory care unit. not been assessed	AM, V18 Regional Nurse R23 was on the second-floor V18 stated if a resident has to self-administer medications een put away and not be left at				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 JI8L11 If continuation sheet 3 of 4

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
JULY IN CONTROL TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT		A. BUILDING:				
IL6016216		B. WING		06/2	0/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDEN VIS	STA BURR RIDGE		HGROVE BO DGE, IL 6052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	dated 3/1/24 states screen completed by determine factor that administration of maken been deemed medications indepeduing or after set-up to do so. The facility date 2/12/24 states		\$9999			

6899

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

JI8L11 If continuation sheet 4 of 4

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	COMPLETED		
		IL6016216	B. WING		06/2	0/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STA BURR RIDGE	6801 HIG	DDRESS, CITY, S HGROVE BO DGE, IL 6052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	First Probationary L	icensure Survey				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations (1 of 2)				
	330.790c)4)					
	Section 330.790 Inf	ection Control				
	facility, each facility guidelines of the Ce Centers for Disease United States Publi	the services provided by the shall adhere to the following enter for Infectious Diseases, a Control and Prevention, a Health Service, Department an Services, as applicable 40):				
	4) Infection Contro	ol in Healthcare Personnel				
	This requirement w	as NOT met as evidenced by:				
	review, the facility facatheter bag for a re	on, interview, and record ailed to properly position a esident. This applies to 1 of 3 ewed for catheters in a sample				
	The findings include	e:				
	couch in his room v was unable to enga because his primar	9 AM, R1 was sitting on his vatching TV (Television). R1 age in dialogue with surveyor y language was Spanish. His n the floor next to him and not g.				
	On 6/18/24 at 10:47	7 AM, R1 was ambulating in				

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 06/27/24

TITLE

STATE FORM 6899 JI8L11 If continuation sheet 1 of 5

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6016216	B. WING		06/2	20/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
EDEN VI	STA BURR RIDGE		HGROVE BO			
	OTA BOTTI TILBOL	BURR RII	OGE, IL 6052	21		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999			
	his wheelchair in the hallway. His catheter bag was in a privacy bag in his chair on his right side. It was not below his bladder. On 6/18/24 at 11:43 AM, R1 was in the dining room eating lunch. His catheter bag was still in his chair on his right side next to him. It was not below his bladder.					
	Sheltered Care) sta not be on the floor b issues. It should be	PM, V2 (Director of Nursing of Ited, "Catheter bags should because of infection control positioned below the bladder, can backflow and cause an not be on his seat."				
	R1's face sheet sho infection.	ows a diagnosis of urinary tract				
	order of 12/11/23 of suprapubic catheter order today (6/18/24 Staff to help with ca	in Order Sheet) shows an fhome health to change r. V2 stated she just added an 4) of suprapubic catheter care. Itheter care when needed. hing shift for catheter usage.				
	Catheter Suprapubi	• •				
		d Foley Catheter Management Correct positioning of catheter				
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations (2 of 2)				
	330.1510f)					

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

FORM 6899 JI8L11 If continuation sheet 2 of 5

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6016216	B. WING		06/2	0/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
EDEN VI	STA BURR RIDGE		IGROVE BO GE, IL 6052			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
	oxygen supply shall accordance with the Association (NFPA) for Health Care Factor amendments or edinonflammable med facility shall conoxygen systems as manufacturer and the NFPA 99 and the NSection 330.340). This requirement was Based on observation review, the facility factor of 8 residents (R4, Inc.)	e administered in a facility. The be stored and handled in e National Fire Protection Standard No. 99: Standard Silities (2002, no later tions included) for ical gas systems. The inply with directions for use of established by the ine applicable provisions of FPA Life Safety Code (see as NOT met as evidenced by: on, interview, and record is alled to properly store and year tanks. This applies to 8 R7, R8, R12, R18, R19, R20, oxygen in sample of 24.				
	R7's room. R7 was portable oxygen tan	0:53 AM, surveyor went to not in his room. There was a lk that was full and unsecured not contained in his canister.				
	of R8 and R12. R8	o R7's room, were the rooms and R12 would be potentially gen tank fell and caused a				
	for Sheltered Care)	PM, V2 (Director of Nursing stated, "Oxygen tanks need canister. If not, it can fall and				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 JI8L11 If continuation sheet 3 of 5

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	IL6016216		B. WING		06/2	0/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	l.	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDEN VI	STA BURR RIDGE		HGROVE BO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
	R7's care plans sho 2. On June 18, 202 oxygen tank leaning	ows no order for oxygen. ow nothing about oxygen. 24 at 10:39 AM, R4 had an g on the wall in a black carrier				
	bag. The oxygen tank was not stored upright in the oxygen carrier. Near to R4's room were the rooms for R18, R19, R20, and R24, who would all be potentially affected if R4's oxygen tank fell and caused a combustion.					
	facility with diagnos heart disease, aner infection. R4's POS showed an order fo via nasal cannula.	owed R4 was admitted to the es including atherosclerotic mia, insomnia, urinary tract (Physician Order Sheet) roxygen to be administered R4's care plan did not have arding oxygen administration.				
	previous room had secured and was pl without a holder. O R18's oxygen tank	24 at 10:36 AM, R18's an oxygen tank which was not aced directly on the ground on June 20, 2024 at 9:22 AM, was still not secured, and was ne ground without a holder.				
	R20, and R24, who	were the rooms for R4, R19, would all be potentially ygen tank fell and caused a				
	the facility with diag weakness, major do hyperlipidemia, hyp	nowed R18 was admitted to noses including muscle epressive disorder, ertension, and dysphagia. I an order for oxygen to be				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 JI8L11 If continuation sheet 4 of 5

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6016216	B. WING		06/2	0/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	6801 HIGH	IGROVE BO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	administered via na On June 20, 2024 a Nurse Assistant) sa stored in the oxyger not in use. V8 also directly on the ground due to being flamm On June 20, 2024 a oxygen tank should because if it fell, it of saw an oxygen tank would place it in a h On June 20, 2024 a (RN/Registered Nur a mobile holder so V11 said the holder flammable if it falls. On June 20, 2024 a Care Coordinator) si be in a canister bed fall due to it being of R18's previous roor should not be on the canister. R7's policy titled Ox Storage (6/15/23) s cylinders must be s sturdy portable cart designated areas. N	sal cannula. It 9:25 AM, V8 (CNA/Certified id the oxygen tanks should be in tank room on the first floor if said it should not be stored and as it can set off if it falls able. It 9:27 AM, V9 (CNA) said the have a stand or holder could explode. V9 said if she is directly on the floor, she holder. It 9:31 AM, V11	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

JI8L11 If continuation sheet 5 of 5